
February 24, 2004
Mr. James F. Klapproth, Manager
Engineering & Technology
GE Nuclear Energy
175 Curtner Avenue
San Jose, CA  95125

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – LICENSING TOPICAL
REPORT NEDC-33006P, REVISION 1, "GENERAL ELECTRIC BOILING
WATER REACTOR MAXIMUM EXTENDED LOAD LIMIT ANALYSIS PLUS"
(TAC NO. MB6157)

Dear Mr. Klapproth:

By letter dated August 22, 2002, GE Nuclear Energy (GENE) submitted Licensing Topical
Report NEDC-33006P, Revision 1, "General Electric Boiling Water Reactor Maximum Extended
Load Limit Analysis Plus."  In an April 14, 2003, letter, the staff issued a request for additional
information (RAI) pertaining to the staff’s review of the anticipated transient without scram
(ATWS) analyses.  As result of our review we have determined that additional information is
needed.  This RAI includes additional questions as result of our audit, and expands on some of
the previous RAIs in order to ensure that GENE's RAI responses provide sufficient detail for the
staff to make its safety findings.  By a separate letter, additional RAIs will be issued on the
following topics:  (1) emergency core cooling–loss-of-coolant accident, (2) anticipated
operational occurrence, and (3) "Separate Effects."  

By letter dated January 30, 2004, the NRC staff forwarded the RAI for GENE to determine if it
contained proprietary information.  By letter dated February 11, 2003, GENE responded that
certain information contained in the RAI was considered by GENE to be proprietary.  Therefore,
the staff has prepared a redacted version and it is Enclosure 2.

If you have any questions regarding this RAI, please contact me at (301) 415-1445.

Sincerely,

/RA/
Alan B. Wang, Project Manager, Section 2
Project Directorate IV
Division of Licensing Project Management
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
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Enclosures: 1.  Request for Additional Information (Proprietary)
2.  Request for Additional Information (Non-proprietary)
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REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

LICENSING TOPICAL REPORT NEDC-33006P, REVISION 1, "GENERAL ELECTRIC

BOILING WATER REACTOR MAXIMUM EXTENDED LOAD LIMIT ANALYSIS PLUS"

GE NUCLEAR ENERGY (GENE)

PROJECT NO. 710

This request for additional information (RAI) pertains to the review of Licensing Topical Report
(LTR) NEDC-33006P, "General Electric Boiling Water Reactor Maximum Extended Load Line
Limit Analysis Plus," referred to as MELLLA+.  Some of these questions relate to an onsite
audit for the review of the MELLLA+ anticipated transients without scram (ATWS)/instability
assessment.

Section 9.3.1, "Anticipated Transients Without Scram"

1.0 ATWS Events  

In establishing the ATWS events that would be analyzed on plant-specific bases, the MELLLA+
licensing topical report (MLTR) states that the limiting ATWS event for the containment
response depends on the [

                                                                        ]  The following questions address the bases for
these conclusions.

1.1  LOOP  

Discuss how it will be determined [

                                                                                                                                                ]
Include in the plant-specific applications, a discussion of why the RHR cooling capability does
or does not affect the plant’s ATWS LOOP event response.  The plant-specific MELLLA+ safety
analysis report (MSAR) should state the bases for confirming that the [
                                                                                                           ]

1.2 Inadvertent Opening of Relief Valve (IORV) 

The IORV is a long-term depressurization transient that affects the long-term suppression pool
heatup.  This event does not result in high peak pressure in the short-term ATWS response.
However, since the recirculation pump trip (RPT) and the standby liquid control (SLC) initiation
occur later, the amount of energy discharged into the suppression pool in the long term could
be high.  The plant’s response to this event may depend on the RHR cooling capability and the

ENCLOSURE 2 
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initial operating conditions of the plant.  Considering the higher core reactivity for the extended
power uprate (EPU)/MELLLA+ condition during an ATWS event and the plant’s unchanged
RHR cooling capabilities, explain the basis for concluding that the IORV event would not result
in a limiting suppression pool temperature during the long-term ATWS recovery period. Justify
why this conclusion holds for all of the BWR fleet.

2.0 Determining the Peak Clad Temperature (PCT)

The MLTR states that [

                                                                       ]  The following questions are related to the PCT.

2.1 Explain how, during an ATWS event, the hot bundle operation will be constrained by the
same operating thermal limits as at the maximum core flow condition.  Wouldn’t the fuel
experience thermal overpower conditions that are higher than the peak design limits? 

2.2 Provide a table showing the previous PCT results used to make the assessment.  List
the MELLLA+ PCT sensitivity analyses the MLTR is referring to.  Describe the key
assumptions used for the PCT calculations (BWR type, fuel type, rodline and power
level, etc.).  Identify if ODYN/ISCOR/TASC combination or TRACG was used in
calculating the PCT. 

2.3 Justify why the sensitivity results, based on performance of GE fuel (up to GE14), form
the bases for [
                                    ]  Alternatively, state that the coolable geometry (e.g., PCT) and
the 17 percent local cladding oxidation acceptance limit for the ATWS analyses would
be demonstrated on a plant-specific basis, if another vendor’s fuel, new GNF fuel, or
mixed vendor cores are involved.  In the latter case, revise the MLTR and include a
specific applicability statement.

2.4 Explain why the ATWS analysis performed at the minimum core flow statepoint is more
limiting than the analysis performed at the maximum achievable core statepoint for the
EPU/MELLLA+ operation.

3.0 Applicability of the ODYN Licensing Methodology to ATWS Analyses

The Emergency Procedure Guidelines (EPGs) require a number of operator actions, and they
allow a range of water level control strategies during isolation ATWS events, from 2 feet below
the feedwater spargers to the minimum steam cooling water level (MSCWL).  However,
limitations in the approved ODYN methodology only allows for an ATWS calculation with a
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minimum water level of top-of-active (TAF+5 ft), and do not allow for accurate modeling of all
required operator actions (such as depressurization when the heat capacity temperature limit
(HCTL) is reached).  The relevant question is whether the approved ODYN ATWS methodology
provides conservative results that can be used to evaluate the impact of MELLLA+ operation on
ATWS performance. 

3.1 Provide a description of the approved ODYN ATWS methodology and its limiting
assumptions (e.g., control level at TAF+5, do not depressurize).  Provide a description
of the treatment of uncertainties in approved ODYN licensing calculations.

3.2 Provide the exact numerical values of the boron-mixing correlation used by TRACG and
ODYN for ATWS calculations and their basis.

3.3 Provide the results of a set of TRACG calculations to evaluate the effect of the ODYN
modeling limitations.  Compare the TRACG results to the ODYN licensing calculation,
including the PCTs.  At a minimum, provide TRACG calculations based on limiting
conditions that follow the EPGs (i.e., depressurization if HCTL is reached) at the three
water level setpoints: TAF+5, TAF, and MSCWL and compare to the ODYN licensing
methodology results.

3.4 Based on the data provided above, demonstrate whether the approved ODYN ATWS
methodology is conservative relative to TRACG analyses following the emergency
operating procedures (EOPs).  Compare the results of the ODYN and TRACG (at
different water levels) in terms of meeting the ATWS acceptance criteria.  Demonstrate
that:  (1) the TRACG sensitivity analyses and results are bounding or conservative for all
the BWR fleet for EPU/MELLLA+ operating conditions, or (2) that the plant-specific
ODYN analyses based on the TAF+5 water level strategy would bound the TRACG
sensitivity analyses for all of the BWR fleet, or (3) propose a margin criteria for the
ATWS acceptance criteria such that a TRACG analyses following the EOP would be
performed for the plant-specific application if the margin criteria is not met. 

3.5 What are the remaining limitations of the ODYN ATWS calculations (e.g.,
ATWS/stability)?  How will those limitations be addressed (e.g., use of TRACG for
ATWS/stability)?

4.0 ATWS/Stability Analyses

A major concern for the nonisolation turbine trip ATWS is the presence and impact of unstable
large power oscillations, which occur when the flow is reduced and the feedwater temperature
cools down as a result of the turbine trip.  To manage the consequences of these large power
oscillations, the EPGs prescribe a number of mitigation actions intended primarily to suppress
these oscillations, including reduction of water level below the feedwater sparger and early
boron injection.  MELLLA+ operation increases the operating control rod line and increases the
likelihood and the resulting amplitude of large power oscillations during ATWS events.  The
relevant question is whether the EPG mitigation actions are still effective under MELLLA+
conditions.
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4.1 Provide the results of a TRACG calculation for a nonisolation ATWS with the prescribed
mitigation actions.  Compare to the TRACG results without mitigation actions.  Provide
the fraction of the core that reaches PCT limits during the nonisolation ATWS with and
without mitigation actions.

4.2 Provide the results of a TRACG calculation for a full-isolation ATWS with
depressurization using the TRACG stability numerics.

4.3 Are the mitigation actions prescribed by the EPGs effective to manage ATWS/Stability
concerns under MELLLA+ operating conditions?

5.0 Impact of Depressurization During ATWS Events on Containment and Core-Integrity

When following the EPGs, operators are required to depressurize the reactor if the HCTL is
reached during the transient.  The approved ODYN licensing methodology does not reflect this
operator action (the suppression pool continues to heat up after HCTL is reached and the
depressurization is ignored).  Even though the ODYN licensing methodology may be
conservative, ODYN results cannot determine whether the reactor fuel reaches PCT limits that
may affect long-term coolability.  Thus, TRACG calculations are required to evaluate the impact
on fuel PCT limits of depressurization.

5.1 Provide detailed results of core variables during TRACG calculations for ATWS events
with depressurization, including at least core and vessel void fractions, fuel temperature
profiles and time evolution, boron concentrations at several elevations in the lower
plenum, recirculation flow, pressure, and power levels.

5.2 Describe the stages and timing of the depressurization event that was modeled.  Is
boron mixing enhanced by this event using TRACG as opposed to the ODYN licensing
methodology?

5.3 Provide a series of steady-state sensitivity analyses to demonstrate that the core will
remain subcritical following depressurization.  Provide the core average void fraction at
decay heat levels and approximately 100 psi pressure for a range of core flows (e.g., 
5 percent to 15 percent core flow) that could be possible depending on the water level
control strategy.

6.0 Containment Performance During Isolation ATWS at MELLLA+ Conditions

6.1 Provide a comparison of ODYN results of isolation ATWS simulations at MELLLA+ and
original licensed thermal power (OLTP).

6.2 For the above cases, provide the sequence of events (system and equipment actuation
and operator actions for the mitigated cases) and the corresponding times.  For
example, for the MSIVC mitigated case, tabulate when the high pressure ATWS
setpoint is reached, main steam isolation valve (MSIV) closes, ATWS-RPT occurs, peak
vessel pressure is reached, feedwater (FW) reduction is initiated, boron injection
initiation temperature (BIIT) is reached, SLC pumps starts, and water level increases.
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6.3 For all BWRs, tabulate the ATWS results (e.g., peak pressure, suppression pool
temperature) before the 5 percent power stretch (if available), after the 5 percent power
stretch (if applicable), and after EPU and EPU/MELLLA+.  Include in the table the
results from the initial GENE generic ATWS analyses.  Since the initial plant licensing,
many BWRs have adopted range-of-operating condition changes that affect their ATWS
response.  These changes include increases in the fuel cycle length (cycle extension
from 18 months to 24 months), power (from 5 percent to 20 percent uprates above the
original licensed thermal power), and licensed operating domain (LLLL, ELLLA,
MELLLA, maximum core flow).  The objective of this table is to assess how the previous
changes in the operating conditions affected BWR plants' ATWS margins.  This would
also serve as a means to evaluate the capability of BWRs to meet the vessel and
containment response with the additional EPU/MELLLA+ changes.  The staff
acknowledges that GENE may not have access to the plant-specific ATWS analysis-of-
record for plants with other reload vendors.

7.0 LTR Section 10.9, "Emergency and Abnormal Operating Procedures"

Section 10.9 states:  "The plant EOPs will be reviewed for any effect of MELLLA+, and the
EOPs updated if necessary."

7.1 Provide some specific examples where the EOPs would be affected by MELLLA+
operation.  For example, a cursory review of the EPG/severe accident guidelines
(SAGs) are examples of areas that need further evaluation and update for determining
limiting values.  Other variables not mentioned here may be affected.

a. Maximum Pressure for Heat Capacity Temperature Limit Plot (Section 17.5). 
Section 17.5 defines the procedure for calculation of the HCTL.  In the example
plots (Figures B-17-5 and B-17-6), a maximum pressure of 1100 psig is used. 
However, TRACG calculations show that the pressure during MSIV ATWS is
consistently above 1100 psig.  Should the EPG/SAGs be modified for
EPU/MELLLA+ operation to require calculation of the HCTL at the expected
higher pressures? 

 
b. Hot Shutdown Boron Weight (HSBW) (Section 17.6).  The first assumption is

that the reactor is operating on the maximum extended operating domain. 
Clearly this assumption should be changed to the corner of the MELLLA+
domain.  Assumption #6 specifies an operating pressure of 1100 psia.  However,
TRACG calculations show that during ATWS from EPU/MELLLA+ the expected
pressures are significantly higher than 1100 psia.

c. Boron Injection Initiation Temperature.  The BIIT is defined as the suppression
pool temperature that will allow for injection of the HSBW without reaching the
suppression pool HCTL.  Should the BIIT curve be modified under MELLLA+
operation?

d. Minimum Number of Safety Relief Valves (SRVs) Required for Decay Heat
Removal (Section 17.21).  With EPU/MELLLA+, the expected decay heat levels
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should be higher.  Will the minimum number of SRVs change?  Will this number
affect any other variables?

e. Minimum Number of SRVs Required for Emergency Depressurization (Section
17.22).  With EPU/MELLLA+, the expected ATWS power levels should be
higher.  Will the minimum number of SRVs change?  Will this number affect any
other variables?

f. Minimum Steam Cooling Pressure (Section 17.23).  With EPU/MELLLA+, the
expected ATWS power levels should be higher.  Will the minimum steam cooling
pressure be higher?  If the pressure is higher, will this affect any other variables?

g. Minimum Steam Cooling Reactor Pressure Vessel (RPV) Water Level (Section
17.24).  With EPU/MELLLA+, the expected ATWS power levels should be
higher.  Will the minimum steam cooling RPV water level change?  If the level
does change, how does it affect any other variables?

h. Minimum Zero-Injection RPV Water Level (Section 17.25).  With EPU/MELLLA+,
the expected ATWS power levels should be higher.  Will the minimum zero-
injection RPV water level change?  If the level does change, how does this affect
any other variables?

7.2 Since most of these parameters are likely to be affected by MELLLA+ operation in all
plants, provide the justification why the LTR does not provide generic guidance on these
parameters.

Section 9.3.3, "ATWS with Core Instability"

1.1 Table 9-5 lists the fuel response for the set of ATWS instability analyses.  Figures 9-5 to
9-11 show the fuel response for the high-powered bundles.  For clarity, add sub-titles or
footnotes to the figures that identify the statepoints and the initial power to flow
conditions.  Otherwise, label Table 9-5 and the corresponding figures by case numbers. 
Expand Table 9-5 to include event type (turbine trip or MSIVC) and the mitigated cases. 
Footnote the mitigation strategy used in each case.

1.2 Footnote 2 to Table 9-5 states:  [

                                                                                                                                                  ]
Please, explain this statement.  [

                                                                                                                             ]

1.3 Since for EPU/MELLLA+ core design, the number of high-powered bundles will
increase, provide an estimate of the percent of the core that may experience PCT
greater than 2200�F for the unmitigated cases.  Compare this with the conclusions
reached from the original ATWS instability evaluations in Reference 14 of the MLTR.
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1.4 Please provide the results of a calculation similar to the unmitigated ATWS/stability
case, but following the EOP mitigation actions.  For this case, the condenser and
feedwater should be assumed to be available.  The purpose of this calculation is to
demonstrate that the mitigation actions prescribed in the EOPs are still effective in
suppressing the oscillations during operation under the EPU/MELLLA+ initial conditions.
Provide a discussion of the result of this calculation.

1.5 Considering the variation that exists through the BWR fleet, explain why the [
                                                                                                                           ]

1.6 Discuss the scoping criteria, if any, used to select the combination of limiting BWR plant
physical configuration characteristics and operating parameters.  [                              ]
was selected for performing the ATWS instability analyses.  Include in the discussion
the bases [                               ] in terms of bypass, FW capacity and type, SRV
capacity, and fuel support orifice size.   Explain how the limiting power distribution (radial
and axial), core loading pattern and core exposures, and the initial minimum critical
power ratio were selected in order to analyze the bounding ATWS instability cases for
the MELLLA+ operation. 

1.7 [

                                                                      ]  Compare the instability response of the
different GE fuel product line. 

1.8 Provide the bases and technical justifications that demonstrate that the [                   ]
response to an ATWS instability event will be bounding in comparison to the response
for cores loaded with non-GE fuel, new GE fuel, or mixed cores.  Alternatively, provide
the licensing restriction that would be necessary for operation along the MELLLA+
boundary, unless specific ATWS instability analyses are provided for cores loaded with
non-GE fuel or new GE fuel.   Explain what analyses would be required if a plant
licensed for operation along the MELLLA+ rodline, was loaded with non-GE fuel (e.g.,
SVEA 96 or ATRIUM 10) or new Global Nuclear Fuel (GNF) fuel.  

1.9 Were the fuel debris filters modeled in the ATWS analyses?  If the fuel debris filters
were not included in the analyses supporting MELLLA+ ATWS, explain the reason why
the debris filters and the corresponding pressure drops were not included in the
analyses.  Justify why the results are acceptable.  Alternatively, please provide the
results of sensitivity analyses that demonstrate the impact of the debris filters on the
plant’s response to an ATWS.  Similar effects should be described for transient
analyses.

1.10 The WNP-2 (Columbia) instability event was caused primarily by an extremely skewed
radial power distribution, which was achieved by withdrawing most of the hot-channel
control rods early during the startup process.  Following the instability event, GENE
recommended that hot-channel control rods not be withdrawn fully until after the pump
upshift maneuver, when the reactor is more susceptible to startup instabilities.  In
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consideration that a MELLLA+ design core will have significantly more hot channels, two
issues need to be addressed:

a. Are the radial power distributions likely to be more skewed during startup (as in
the Columbia event) because there are so many hot channels that the operator
will have to withdraw the control rods?

b. Will guidance be provided to utilities and operators that startup control rod
patterns that have worked in the past may result in instabilities during normal
control rod maneuvers?

Safety Systems Actuation Limits

1. What are the net positive suction head (NPSH) limits for safety systems that depend on
suppression pool water (e.g., RHR, high pressure cooling injection (HPCI)?

2. The pressure during ATWS events oscillates as high as 1200 psi for long periods (>20
minutes).  Is HPCI capable of injecting sufficient volume with such high backpressure? 
Are any other safety systems affected by a 1200 psi backpressure?

3. The STEMP results show containment pressurizations as high as 12 psig.  Do such high
containment pressures affect the actuation of any safety grade systems in the
containment such as air-actuated valves?

Questions Related to ODYN Calculations

The staff has reviewed ODYN data for ATWS events for three plants (Brunswick, Browns Ferry,
and Clinton) at two operating conditions (100 percent OLTP, 75 percent flow, and 120 percent
OLTP, 85 percent flow).  The following RAIs address the key assumptions and system
actuations used for these analyses. 

1. The Brunswick MELLLA+ LTR (NEDC-33063P) states that the peak vessel pressure for
an MSIV isolation ATWS is 1457 psig.  [ 

                                                              ]  Please answer the following questions:

a. What is the difference between the two calculations?

b. What is the applicable peak pressure limit?  

c. If the applicable limit is 1500 psig, is it violated by the ODYN calculation results
provided? 

d. Give what the peak pressures are for other analyzed ATWS cases, including
PRFO.
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e. Provide the ODYN results as a function of time for the limiting ATWS event for
Brunswick.

2. It is customary in safety calculations to allow some time for operator actions.  It is
apparent from a review of the ODYN results that operator actions occur in very short
timeframes.  [
                                                                                                               ]  Explain the
assumptions used for operator actions during these analyses.

3. In the Brunswick calculation, the water level is raised at [
                                                                                 ]  According to the EPGs, the water
level is supposed to be raised when the HSBW has been injected into the core.  What is
the basis for the [                           ] used?  Shouldn’t the time when the HSBW is
reached be dependent on the SLC injection initiation time?  

4. Because MELLLA+ operation occurs at a higher control rod line, one would expect the
HSBW to increase over the baseline.  The analysis assumed the same HSBW value for
both MELLLA+ and the previous baseline condition.  Under MELLLA+, the HSBW may
be higher, leading to a longer time of suppression pool heating before the water level is
raised to remix the boron at the bottom of the vessel, which achieves the hot shutdown
condition.  What is the effect of using a MELLLA+ specific HSBW value on ultimate
suppression pool temperature?

5. The EPGs instruct the operator that a number of SRVs should be locked open to
prevent cycling (and prevent possible mechanical failures).  By allowing the SRVs to
cycle, the core flow oscillates wildly because of the SRV-induced pressure transients. 
By increasing the flow values over the non-mixing stagnation flow value in the Boron
correlation, these wild flow oscillations promote Boron mixing that otherwise would not
happen.  Explain why it is conservative to allow these wild flow oscillations to continue,
thus increasing the amount of boron mixed with the core inlet coolant and reducing the
reactor power.

6. Section 9.3.1 of the Brunswick MELLLA+ LTR (NEDC-33063P) states that the MELLLA+
analysis was performed with 10 percemt SRV tolerance rather than the normally
assumed 3 percent tolerance.  Provide an explanation of the detailed SRV lifting
pressures (including the tolerance) and the percent of nameplate flow used for the
calculations.

7. Provide the sequence of events (including SLC injection and water level reduction times)
for these calculations.  Specify the actuation setpoints and initiation times.   What are
they based on?  

Clinton Specific Questions

The reference analysis for the EPU/MELLLA+ plant [Clinton] specific calculation (NEDC-
33057P) states that the ATWS suppression pool temperature limit is 185 (see table in Section
9.3.1 of NEDC-33057P). 
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1. Justify the use of the 185�F ATWS suppression pool temperature limit for the 
EPU/MELLLA+ ATWS analysis.  Specifically, justify why the suppression pool
temperature limit is higher than the temperature limit required for depressurization.

2. The peak suppression pool temperature for EPU/MELLLA+ reported in NEDC-33057P is
171�F.  While this number is below the reported 185�F limit, the reactor is still at full
pressure.  Thus, the reported 171�F is not the peak temperature, but the initial condition
prior to depressurization.  It would appear that following a depressurization (which is
required by the EOP at this temperature), the suppression pool temperature would be
greater than 185�F.  Please provide the actual peak suppression pool temperature
when the ATWS transient is followed to completion according to the EOPs.

3. Provide the assumptions used in the ATWS analysis for the EPU/MELLLA+ pilot plant
[Brunswick] specific calculation (NEDC-33063P).  Specifically, what type of ATWS
transient is limiting?  What are the initial conditions, including power, flow, suppression
pool level?  What operator actions are assumed?  What ATWS mitigation actions are
implemented during the transient? What values are used for EOP variables (e.g., HCTL,
HSBW)?

4. The effect of EPU/MELLLA+ on EPG/SAGs.  Provide a critical review of the
EPGs/SAGs to determine which variable definitions and calculations are affected by
EPU/MELLLA+.  The following sections provide some examples of areas that need
further evaluation and update for determining limiting values.  Other variables not
mentioned here may be affected.

a. Maximum Pressure for Heat Capacity Temperature Limit Plot (Section 17.5). 
Section 17.5 defines the procedure for calculation of the HCTL.  In the example
plots (Figs. B-17-5 and B-17-6) a maximum pressure of 1100 psig is used. 
However, TRACG calculations show that the pressure during an MSIV ATWS is
consistently above 1100 psig.  Should the EPG/SAGs be modified for
EPU/MELLLA+ operation to require calculation of the HCTL at the expected
higher pressures?  

b. Hot Shutdown Boron Weight (Section 17.6).  The first assumption is that the
reactor is operating on the maximum extended operating domain.  Clearly, this
assumption should be changed to the corner of the MELLLA+ domain. 
Assumption #6 specifies an operating pressure of 1100 psia.  However, TRACG
calculations show that during ATWS under  EPU/MELLLA+ conditions the
expected pressures are significantly higher than 1100 psia.

c. Minimum Number of SRVs Required for Decay Heat Removal (Section 17.21). 
With EPU/MELLLA+, the expected decay heat levels should be higher.  Will the
minimum number of SRVs change?  If the mininum of SRVs does change, will
this  affect any other variables?

d. Minimum Number of SRVs Required for Emergency Depressurization (Section
17.22). With EPU/MELLLA+, the expected ATWS power levels should be higher. 
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Will the minimum number of SRVs change?  If the minimum number of SRVs
does change, will this affect any other variables?

e. Minimum Steam Cooling Pressure (Section 17.23).  With EPU/MELLLA+, the
expected ATWS power levels should be higher.  Will the minimum steam cooling
pressure change?  Will this pressure change affect any other variables?

f. Minimum Steam Cooling RPV Water Level (Section 17.24).  With
EPU/MELLLA+, the expected ATWS power levels should be higher.  Will the
minimum steam cooling RPV water level change?  If the level does change, will
this affect any other variables?

g. Minimum Zero-Injection RPV Water Level (Section 17.25).  With EPU/MELLLA+,
the expected ATWS power levels should be higher.  Will the minimum zero-
injection RPV water level change?  If the water level changes, will this affect any
other variables?


